

No. 16-605

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF CHESTER, NEW YORK

Petitioner,

v.

LAROE ESTATES, INC.,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.
INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
51 Monroe Street
Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850
(202) 466-5424
cthompson@imla.org

SARAH M. SHALF
Counsel of Record
EMORY LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
ADVOCACY PROGRAM
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30322
(404) 712-4652
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. Allowing Parties to Intervene Without Article III Standing Increases Costs of Litigation Overall... 2

 A. *The Costs of Inefficient Litigation Ultimately Trickle Down to Taxpayers* 2

 B. *Allowing Parties to Intervene Without Article III Standing Removes a Check Against Frivolous Claims*..... 4

 C. *Allowing Parties to Intervene Without Article III Standing Prolongs and Complicates Litigation at the Expense of the Original Litigants*..... 7

II. Allowing Parties to Intervene Without Article III Standing Increases Litigation Costs for Municipalities Specifically..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bethune Plaza, Inc. v. Lumpkin</i> , 863 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1988) | 9 |
| <i>Keith v. Daley</i> , 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985) | 7 |
| <i>Laroe Estates, Inc. v. Town of Chester</i> , 828 F.3d 60, 63 (2d Cir. 2016) | 13 |
| <i>New Jersey. v. EPA</i> , 663 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (Brown, J., dissenting) | 4, 8 |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983) | 4 |
| <i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1982) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 625 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1980) ... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 5 |
| <i>Virginia v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 542 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1976) | 3 |

Secondary Sources

- Abram Chayes, *The Role of the Judge in Public Law Litigation*, 89 HARV. L. REV. 1281 (1976) 11
- Amy Gardner, *An Attempt to Intervene in the Confusion: Standing Requirements for Rule 24 Intervenors*, 69 U. CHI. L. REV. 701 (2002)..... 8
- Carl Tobias, *Standing to Intervene*, 1991 WIS. L. REV. 415 (1991)..... 5, 9, 11
- Cindy Vreeland, *Public Interest Groups, Public Law Litigation, and Federal Rule 24(a)*, 57 U. CHI. L. REV. 279 (1990)..... 8, 10, 11
- Kenneth E. Scott, *Standing in the Supreme Court - A Functional Analysis*, 86 HARV. L. REV. 645 (1973) 7
- Kevin Hallstrom, *Standing Down: The Negative Consequences of Expanding Hawaii's Doctrine of Standing*. 30 U. HAW. L. REV. 475 (2007) 5, 6
- Peter A. Appell, *Intervention in Public Law Litigation: The Environmental Paradigm*, 78 WASH. U. L. Q. 215 (2000) 10
- Robert Hockett, *Paying Paul and Robbing No One: An Eminent Domain Solution for Underwater Mortgage Debt*, 19 CURRENT ISSUES IN ECON. FIN., no. 5, 2013..... 12

Steven Shavell, *Suit, Settlement, and Trial: A Theoretical Analysis Under Alternative Methods for the Allocation of Legal Costs*, 11 J. LEGAL STUD. 55 (1982)..... 4

Other Authorities

Denise Cardman, *Federal Court Funding* (2016), http://www.americanbar.org/advocacy/governmental_legislative_work/priorities_policy/independence_of_the_judiciary/federal-court-funding.html 2

Mike Maciag, *From Police Shootings to Playground Injuries, Lawsuits Drain Cities' Budgets*, *Governing the States and Localities* (November 2016), <http://www.governing.com/topics/finance/govgovernment-lawsuits-settlements.html> 12

Peter Dreier, *To Rescue Local Economies, Cities Seize Underwater Mortgages Through Eminent Domain*, *The Nation* (July 12, 2013), <https://www.thenation.com/article/rescue-local-economies-cities-seize-underwater-mortgages-through-eminent-domain/>..... 12

Richard L. Revesz and Michael A. Livermore, *Retaking Rationality: How Cost-Benefit Analysis Can Better Protect the Environment and Our Health* (2008) 4, 5

United States Courts, *FY 2016 Funding Meets Judiciary Needs*, (December 15, 2015)

<http://www.uscourts.gov/news/2015/12/21/fy-2016-funding-meets-judiciary-needs>. 3

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 24 passim

SUP. CT. R. 37.2 1

SUP. CT. R. 37.6 1
